Most researchers refer to the maximum speed of a rotor
to compare efficiency. This can be misleading, however,
since other factors such as the geometry of the tube or
temperature contribute to rotor performance and must
be considered before a valid comparison between similar
rotors can be made. Some rotors are more efficient at
slower speeds than a comparable rotor at higher speeds,
simply because of the influence of these additional factors.

SW 28 28,000 141,000 6x38.5 246 87 15
SW 28.1 28,000 150,000 6x17 276 67 4.2
Table 3. Preparative Ultracentrifuge Rotors and Corresponding k-Factors.
Rotor Max Speed (rpm) Max RCF
(g-force)
Rotor Places x
Volume (mL)
k-Factor with Largest
Volume Tube at
Max Speed
k-Factor with
 g-Max Tube
Volume of
 g-Max Tube (mL)
Fixed-Angle Rotors
TLA-120.1 120,000 627,000 14x0.5 8 — —
TLA-120.2 120,000 627,000 10x2.0 16 14 1.5
TLA-110 110,000 657,000 8x5.1 13 5 2.0
TLA-100 100,000 436,000 20x0.2 7 — —
TLA-100.3 100,000 541,000 6x3.5 14 11 2.0
TLA-55 55,000 186,000 12x1.5 66 — —
MLA-150 150,000 1,003,000 8x2.0 10.4 6.2 1.5
MLA-130 130,000 1,019,000 10x2.0 8.7 7 1.5
MLA-80 80,000 444,000 8x8.0 29 18 4.2
MLA-55 55,000 287,000 8x13.5 53 28 4.2
MLA-50 50,000 233,000 6x32.4 92 50 15
Near-Vertical & Vertical Tube Rotors
TLN-120 120,000 585,000 8x1.2 7 — —
TLN-100 100,000 450,000 8x3.9 14 — —
MLN-80 80,000 389,000 8x8.0 20 16 4.2
Swinging Bucket Rotors
TLS-55 55,000 259,000 4x2.2 50 37 1.5
MLS-50 50,000 268,000 4x5.0 71 29 2.0
Table 4. Micro-Ultracentrifuge Rotors and Corresponding k-Factors.
© 2014 Beckman Coulter, Inc. All rights reserved. Beckman Coulter, the stylized logo, Quick-Seal, and J-LITE are trademarks of Beckman
Coulter, Inc. and are registered with the USPTO. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
For Beckman Coulter’s worldwide office locations and phone numbers, please visit “Contact Us” at www.beckmancoulter.com
CENT-66APP07.14-B
Rotor Max Speed (rpm) Max RCF
(g-force)
Rotor Places x
Volume (mL)
k-Factor with Largest Volume
Tube at Max Speed
Fixed-Angle Rotors
JA-30.50 Ti 30,000 108,860 8x50 280
JA-25.50 25,000 75,600 8x50 418
JA-25.15 25,000 Outer Row: 74,200
Inner Row: 60,200 24x15 Outer Row: 265
Inner Row: 380
JA-21 21,000 50,400 18x10 470
JA-20.1 20,000 Outer Row: 51,500
Inner Row: 43,900 32x15 Outer Row: 371
Inner Row: 465
JA-20 20,000 48,400 8x50 769
JA-18.1 18,000 42,100 24x1.8 156
JA-18 18,000 47,900 10x100 566
JA-17 17,000 39,800 14x50 690
 J-LITE JLA-16.250 16,000 38,400 6x250 1,090
JA-14.50 14,000 35,000 16x50 787
JA-14 14,000 30,100 6x250 1,764
JA-12 12,000 23,200 12x50 1,244
 J-LITE JLA-10.500 10,000 18,600 6x500 2,850
JA-10 10,000 17,700 6x500 3,610
 J-LITE JLA-9.1000 9,000 16,800 4x1,000 2,544
 J-LITE JLA-8.1000 8,000 15,970 6x1,000 2,482
Swinging Bucket Rotors
JS-24.15 24,000 110,500 6x15 376
JS-24.38 24,000 103,900 6x38.5 334
JS-13.1 13,000 26,500 6x50 1,841
JS-7.5 7,500 10,400 4x250 5,287
JS-5.9 5,900 6,570 — —
JS-5.3 5,300
Conical Bottles: 6,870
Deep-Well Plates:
6,130
4x500 Conical Bottles: 7,728
Deep-Well Plates: 1,536
JS-5.0 5,000 7,480 4x2,250 9,171
JS-4.3 4,300 4,220 4x750 11,800
JS-4.2 4,200 5,020 6x1,000 11,500
JS-4.0 4,000 4,050 4x1,000 15,300
Table 5. High-Performance Rotors and Corresponding k-Factors.
Please see rotor manuals for a complete listing of available tube sizes and for any additional information.
For additional rotor calculation information, visit www.beckmancoulter.com